

In The  
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

**587 M.D. 2014**

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.

*Petitioners*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

*Respondents*

---

*On Remanded to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania by Decision, dated September 28, 2017  
From the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, No. 46 MAP 2015*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**Commonwealth Foundation for Public Policy Alternatives**

---

Jonathan S. Goldstein, Esquire  
Attorney I.D. No: 201627  
Shawn M. Rodgers, Esquire  
Attorney I.D. 307598  
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC  
11 Church Road  
Hatfield, PA 19440  
(tel) 610.949.0444  
(fax) 215.257.1910

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	8
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>I.    The Level of Public School Funding in Pennsylvania Exceeds the Threshold Constitutionally Required by the Education Clause.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. <u>Defining the Constitutional Threshold Requirement – a Thorough and Efficient Education.....</u>	11
B. <u>The Data Indicates that Pennsylvania’s School Funding Levels Are Sufficient to Provide a Constitutionally Thorough Education that Serves the Needs of the Commonwealth.....</u>	13
a. <i>Pennsylvania Allocates the Most State Funding to Districts with the Highest Poverty Levels.....</i>	16
b. <i>Funding Levels in High Poverty Districts Exceed the National Average for Per Pupil Expenditures and the Average Private School Tuition in Pennsylvania.....</i>	19
c. <i>All School Districts in Pennsylvania Maintain Massive Reserve Funds, which Remain Unspent and Total in the Millions of Dollars.....</i>	25
C. <u>Petitioners’ Equal Protection Challenge Is Legally Flawed and Internally Inconsistent.....</u>	29
a. <i>Pennsylvania’s School Funding Arrangement Does Not – on Its Face – Distribute Funding or Resources based upon Separate Classifications.....</i>	30
b. <i>Pennsylvania’s School-Funding Arrangement Does Not likely Discriminate against a Class of Students, despite the Existence of Certain Obvious Disparities.....</i>	33
c. <i>The Relief Sought by Petitioners Does Not Remedy the Cause of the Alleged Disparity.....</i>	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appenwhite v. Com.</i> , 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014).....	30
<i>Barasch v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 532 A.2d 325 (Pa. 1987).....	29
<i>Buck v. Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 566 A.2d 1269 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Klesh v. Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 423 A.2d 1348 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980).....	30
<i>Martin v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , , 466 A.2d 107 (Pa. 1983).....	7
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	30
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	29, 33

## Statutes, Rules and other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. III, § 14.....	6, 9
Pa. Const. art. III, § 3.....	6
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1).....	7
<i>AFR Expenditure Data for: School Districts, Career and Technology Centers, and Charter Schools</i> , Spreadsheet 2019-2020, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Ed. (last visited Nov. 16, 2021) (URL: <a href="https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Summary-Level.aspx">https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Summary-Level.aspx</a> ) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Annual Financial Report (AFR) Detailed – Miscellaneous/General Fund Balance</i> . Finances AFR 9 Gen. Fund Balance for 2010-11 to 2019-20, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Ed. (last visited Nov. 16, 2021) (URL: <a href="https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Detailed-.aspx">https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Detailed-.aspx</a> ) .....	25, 26
Baer, John. <i>Billions of your tax dollars feed growing school reserve funds</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER (May 30, 2018) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Best Pennsylvania High Schools 2021 Ranking</i> , U.S. News & World Report (last visited Nov. 17, 2021) (URL: <a href="https://www.usnews.com/education/best-high-schools/pennsylvania/rankings">https://www.usnews.com/education/best-high-schools/pennsylvania/rankings</a> ).....	20, 21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , (8th ed. 2004) .....	18
Churchill, Michael. <i>Pennsylvania’s School Funding Problem Is Real</i> , The Public Interest Law Ctr. (Last visited Nov. 16, 2021) (URL: <a href="https://www.pubintlaw.org/cases-and-projects/pennsylvanias-school-funding-problem-is-real/">https://www.pubintlaw.org/cases-and-projects/pennsylvanias-school-funding-problem-is-real/</a> ).....	17, 18
Detailed Annual Financial Reports, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Ed. (Last visited Jan. 12, 2022) (URL: <a href="https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Detailed-.aspx">https://www.education.pa.gov/Teachers%20-%20Administrators/School%20Finances/Finances/AFR%20Data%20Summary/Pages/AFR-Data-Detailed-.aspx</a> /).....	26
Fernandez, Cynthia, et al., <i>Pa. Schools Need an Additional \$4.6 Billion to Close Education Gaps</i> , <i>New Analysis Finds</i> , SPOTLIGHT PA (October 27, 2020) (Last visited Dec. 6,	

2021) (URL: <https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2020/10/pa-public-school-funding-analysis-philadelphia-reading-lancaster/>).....23

Hanna, Maddie, et al., *A landmark case that could change school funding across Pa. is going to trial*, PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, at 2 (November 12, 2021).....13, 14, 15, 18

*Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary Education: FY 19*, Nat. Ctr. for Ed. Statistics (NCES) 2021-302 (U.S. Dep’t of Ed., June 2021).....12
